PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Verizon Business Global LLC	06/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Tel*Link Corporation	
Street Address:	2609 Cameron Street	
City:	Mobile	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36607	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7039171
Patent Number:	7085359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 042344-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019580 FRAME: 0667 P \$80 00 703

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is effective as of June 17, 2007 between Verizon Business Global LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 22001 Loudon County Parkway, Ashburn, VA 20147 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and Global Tel*Link Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2609 Cameron Street, Mobile, AL 36607 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 7, 2006 (hereinafter "Agreement") wherein ASSIGNEE is purchasing certain property and assets of ASSIGNOR, including certain intellectual property;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns U.S. Patent No. 7,039,171 and U.S. Patent No. 7,085,359, together with all provisionals, reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, all patents and patent applications claiming priority therefrom, all inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing (whether patentable or not), all improvements thereto, and all other rights of ASSIGNOR and its affiliates accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (hereinafter "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring any of ASSIGNOR's rights in and to the aforesaid Patents, and the right to recover damages for any past, present, and future acts of infringement associated with the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants set forth in the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the right to recover damages for any past, present and future acts of infringement associated with the Patents.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on following page]

PATENT REEL: 019580 FRAME: 0668 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR: Verizon Business Global LLC

.

Name: John F.

Title: trosident

Date: June 17, 2007

State of _____

County of

SS

On this 17th day of June, 2007, before me personally appeared John Kullanknown to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that that the foregoing Assignment of Patents was made for the purposes and considerations so stated, and that he was authorized to act on behalf of Verizon Business Global LLC in entering into such Assignment of Patents.

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

JoAnne Ardissone Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires July 13, 2011

> PATENT REEL: 019580 FRAME: 0669

RECORDED: 07/20/2007